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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 945

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/02/2026


INCLUSION OF RURAL FAMILIES IN DAY-NRLM
945 Shri BrijLal:

Shri ShambhuSharan Patel:

Smt. RamilabenBecharbhai Bara:

Shri Deepak Prakash:

Shri SubhashBarala:


Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:


(a) the number of rural families including, from Jharkhand organized into Self-Help Groups(SHGs) under the DeendayalAntyodayaYojana – National Rural Livelihoods

Mission (DAY-NRLM) by December, 2025;

(b) whehter the deployment of Bank Sakhis under the scheme led to increased ruralfinancial inclusion and access to institutional credit, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the number of enterprises supported under the entrepreneurship component of DAY-NRLM by December, 2025?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): DeendayalAntyodayaYojana – National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) has mobilised 10.05 crore rural poor households into 90.90 lakh Self Help Groups (SHGs) across the country, wherein Jharkhand has mobilised 35.90 lakh rural poor households into 2.92 lakh

SHGs.


(b): Deployment of Bank Sakhis at bank branches has enhanced access to Bank Credit under DAY-NRLM. The following activities are generally undertaken by Bank Sakhis:


(i) Bank Sakhi supports in completing documentation formalities for the Saving Bank account opening of SHG women and individual SHG members.

(ii) Bank Sakhis prepare the list of eligible SHGs for bank linkage and facilitating submission of loan applications, including review/enhancements and follow-up of pending loan applications.

(iii) Bank Sakhis are instrumental in ensuring regular repayment of bank loans and have helped in reducing the NPA in SHG Bank Linkage.


So far, 50,548 Bank Sakhis have been deployed in the country who have helped women SHGs in accessing bank credit worth ₹ 12.18 lakh crores since the inception of the scheme in 2013-14.


(c): Till December 2025, the Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) umbrella, a dedicated sub-scheme for enterprise promotion under DAY-NRLM, has supported 5.88 lakh enterprises.
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